

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/31/2018 4:11 PM

No. 51490-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**IN RE THE PARENTAGE OF A.D.**

MARTIN DOMINGUE  
Appellant

and

ANNA MARIE DEAN  
Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPDENT/APPELLEE**

Mark S. Johnson, WSBA#42415  
DICKSON FROHLICH, PS  
1200 East D Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98421  
Telephone: (253) 572-1000  
Facsimile: (253) 572-1300  
[mjohnson@dicksonlegal.com](mailto:mjohnson@dicksonlegal.com)  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 1  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
I. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1  
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
    1) *Administrative Child Support Order.* ..... 1  
    2) *2006 Petition for Parenting Plan and Child Support*..... 2  
    3) *Father Files Joinder*..... 3  
    4) *2009 CR 2A Agreement*..... 3  
    5) *Procedural Posture of Case in 2017*..... 4  
    6) *Mother Finally Addresses Postsecondary Educational Support in Superior Court in 2017*..... 4  
    7) *Final Child Support Order In Superior Court*..... 5  
III. ARGUMENT ..... 6  
    A. MOTHER'S REQUEST FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT WAS IN THE PROPER FORUAM AND TIMELY..... 6  
        1) *Superior Court Alone May Establish Postsecondary Educational Support*..... 6  
        2) *Mother Asked Superior Court to Address Child Support in Her 2006 Petition*..... 7  
        3) *Use of Incorrect Form in 2017 Was Harmelss Error*..... 9  
        4) *The Court Had Jurisdiction Order Postsecondary Support in 2017 Because Mother Requested Such Before the Child Graduated From High School*..... 11  
        5) *Father Had Sufficient Notice of When His Support Obligation Would Terminate*..... 15  
    B. FATHER WAS PROPERLY SERVED..... 16  
    C. COURT SHOULD NOT AWARD ATTORNEY'S FEES TO FATHER ON APPEAL..... 20  
    D. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Kelly*, 85 Wash.App. 785, 790, 934 P.2d 1218 (1997).....7  
*In re Marriage of Morris*, 176 Wn.App. 893, 309 P.3d 767 (2013).....10  
*In re Marriage of Cota*, 177 Wn.App. 527, 534, 312 P.3d 695 (2013)... 16

**Rules, Statutes**

CR 5 ..... 16  
RCW 26.09.140.....18  
RCW 26.09.170(3).....12, 16  
RCW 26.09.175(2)..... 16
